Dallas, TX Dallas, TX

HOLD SELL ANALYSIS ASSUMPTIONS GROWTH RATES

PROPERTY DATA REVERSION ASSUMPTIONS
Analysis Start Date 6/30/2019 Acquisition Date 7/18/2017 Sale Year Yr 10.00 Sale Price Yr 10 $78,913,039

Year Built 2016 Acquisition Price $57,900,000 Exit Cap Yr 10 5.25% Sale Price/Unit $263,923
Date Acquired 7/18/2017 Per Unit $193,645 NOI (less reserves) $4,142,935 Cost of Sale: 1% $789,130

Units 299 Appraisal Date 6/30/2019 PERFORMANCE METRICS

Total SF 265,016 Appraisal Value $63,500,000 $63,684,000 METRICS
Avg SF/unit 886 Per Unit $212,375 Per Unit $212,990 Cash Flow Reversion Value

Unlevered IRR 6.65% Components of Benefit Stream 28.9% 71.1%

DEBT SNAPSHOT Levered IRR 8.01% Equilibrium Value

Loan Ref 1 Ref 2 Imputed Entry Cap 4.45% Compounded Growth to Reversion 2.17%

Loan Amount $21,527,419 Equity Multiple 1.92x OPERATING PROJECTIONS

LTV 35.0% Appraised Value $63,500,000 COMMENTS/SCENARIO SUMMARY
DSCR - At Financing #N/A Per Unit $212,375

Interest Only Yes Unlevered IRR 6.69%

Interest Rate 3.60% Levered IRR 8.07%

Prepayment n/a Imputed Entry Cap 4.47%
Refinance n/a Equity Multiple 1.93x

SENSITIVITY ANALYSIS OF UNLEVERED RETURNS - EQUILIBRIUM VALUE AND EXIT CAP RATE
Imputed Entry Cap* 4.95% 4.82% 4.69% 4.57% 4.45% 4.35% 4.24% 4.14% 4.05% 4.47%

- 10.00% - 7.50% - 5.00% - 2.50% Equilibrium + 2.50% + 5.00% + 7.50% + 10.00% Appraisal
6.69% $57,315,600 $58,907,700 $60,499,800 $62,091,900 $63,684,000 $65,276,100 $66,868,200 $68,460,300 $70,052,400 $63,500,000

4.25% 9.82% 9.46% 9.10% 8.76% 8.43% 8.11% 7.80% 7.50% 7.21% 8.47%
4.50% 9.33% 8.96% 8.61% 8.27% 7.94% 7.62% 7.31% 7.01% 6.72% 7.98%

4.75% 8.87% 8.50% 8.15% 7.81% 7.48% 7.16% 6.85% 6.55% 6.26% 7.52%

5.00% 8.44% 8.07% 7.72% 7.38% 7.05% 6.73% 6.42% 6.12% 5.83% 7.09%
5.25% 8.03% 7.67% 7.32% 6.98% 6.65% 6.33% 6.02% 5.72% 5.43% 6.69%

5.50% 7.65% 7.29% 6.94% 6.60% 6.27% 5.95% 5.64% 5.34% 5.05% 6.31%

5.75% 7.29% 6.93% 6.58% 6.24% 5.91% 5.59% 5.28% 4.98% 4.69% 5.95%
6.00% 6.95% 6.59% 6.24% 5.90% 5.57% 5.25% 4.94% 4.64% 4.35% 5.61%

6.25% 6.62% 6.26% 5.91% 5.57% 5.24% 4.93% 4.62% 4.32% 4.03% 5.28%

* Imputed entry cap based on forward 12 month (year 1) NOI (less reserves).

SENSITIVITY ANALYSIS OF LEVERED RETURNS - EQUILIBRIUM VALUE AND EXIT CAP RATE
Imputed Entry Cap* 4.95% 4.82% 4.69% 4.57% 4.45% 4.35% 4.24% 4.14% 4.05% 4.47%

- 10.00% - 7.50% - 5.00% - 2.50% Equilibrium + 2.50% + 5.00% + 7.50% + 10.00% Appraisal
8.07% $57,315,600 $58,907,700 $60,499,800 $62,091,900 $63,684,000 $65,276,100 $66,868,200 $68,460,300 $70,052,400 $63,500,000

4.25% 12.63% 12.02% 11.45% 10.91% 10.39% 9.89% 9.42% 8.97% 8.54% 10.45%

4.50% 11.98% 11.38% 10.81% 10.26% 9.74% 9.25% 8.78% 8.33% 7.90% 9.80%

4.75% 11.37% 10.77% 10.20% 9.65% 9.14% 8.64% 8.17% 7.72% 7.29% 9.20%

5.00% 10.80% 10.19% 9.62% 9.08% 8.56% 8.07% 7.60% 7.15% 6.72% 8.62%

5.25% 10.25% 9.64% 9.07% 8.53% 8.01% 7.52% 7.05% 6.60% 6.17% 8.07%

5.50% 9.72% 9.12% 8.55% 8.00% 7.49% 7.00% 6.53% 6.08% 5.65% 7.55%

5.75% 9.22% 8.62% 8.04% 7.50% 6.99% 6.49% 6.03% 5.58% 5.15% 7.04%

6.00% 8.74% 8.13% 7.56% 7.02% 6.51% 6.01% 5.54% 5.10% 4.66% 6.56%
6.25% 8.27% 7.67% 7.10% 6.55% 6.04% 5.55% 5.08% 4.63% 4.20% 6.10%

* Imputed entry cap based on forward 12 month (year 1) NOI (less reserves).

SUMMARY OF RETURNS BY ANALYSIS TYPE
Sell Hold Returns Inception to Date

Analysis Type Value Unlevered Return Levered Return Unlevered Return Levered Return

Appraised Value 63,500,000$   6.69% 8.07% 4.31% -15.86%

Equilibrium Value 63,684,000$   6.65% 8.01% 4.46% -15.67%

Equilibrium Value

Exit Cap Rate

Exit Cap Rate

Windsor Cityline
Dallas, TX

GROWTH RATES
Y Y Y Y Y Y Y Y Y Y

REVERSION ASSUMPTIONS 10 Yr Avg YR-1 YR-2 YR-3 YR-4 YR-5 YR-6 YR-7 YR-8 YR-9 YR-10 YR-11

Rent Growth 2.82% 1.22% 3.00% 3.00% 3.00% 3.00% 3.00% 3.00% 3.00% 3.00% 3.00% 3.00%

Other Income Growth 3.18% 4.79% 3.00% 3.00% 3.00% 3.00% 3.00% 3.00% 3.00% 3.00% 3.00% 3.00%
Commercial Income Growth 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00%

Vacancy Rate 4.99% 4.89% 5.00% 5.00% 5.00% 5.00% 5.00% 5.00% 5.00% 5.00% 5.00% 5.00%

Bad Debt Rate 0.11% 0.16% 0.10% 0.10% 0.10% 0.10% 0.10% 0.10% 0.10% 0.10% 0.10% 0.10%

Concession Rate 0.47% 4.68% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00%

General Expenses Growth 2.89% 1.93% 3.00% 3.00% 3.00% 3.00% 3.00% 3.00% 3.00% 3.00% 3.00% 3.00%

Real Estate Taxes Growth 2.75% 0.54% 3.00% 3.00% 3.00% 3.00% 3.00% 3.00% 3.00% 3.00% 3.00% 3.00%

Property Management Fee 3.26% 3.31% 3.25% 3.25% 3.25% 3.25% 3.25% 3.25% 3.25% 3.25% 3.25% 3.25%

OPERATING PROJECTIONS

COMMENTS/SCENARIO SUMMARY 7/1/2019 7/1/2020 7/1/2021 7/1/2022 7/1/2023 7/1/2024 7/1/2025 7/1/2026 7/1/2027 7/1/2028 7/1/2029

Trailing-24 Trailing-12 Trailing-3 YR-1 YR-2 YR-3 YR-4 YR-5 YR-6 YR-7 YR-8 YR-9 YR-10 YR-11

NET POTENTIAL INCOME 5,894,687   5,710,118   5,713,776   5,779,889   5,953,286   6,131,884   6,315,841   6,505,316   6,700,475   6,901,490   7,108,534   7,321,790   7,541,444   7,767,687

Net Potential Income Growth 1.22% 3.00% 3.00% 3.00% 3.00% 3.00% 3.00% 3.00% 3.00% 3.00% 3.00%

Running Average 1.22% 2.11% 2.41% 2.56% 2.64% 2.70% 2.75% 2.78% 2.80% 2.82%

Vacancy (938,067)   (317,874)   (271,001)   (282,462)   (297,664)   (306,594)   (315,792)   (325,266)   (335,024)   (345,074)   (355,427)   (366,090)   (377,072)   (388,384)

Rent Concessions (359,513)   (454,792)   (567,954)   (253,800)   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -

Bad Debts (33,296)   (16,368)   (7,619)   (8,670)   (5,585)   (5,752)   (5,925)   (6,103)   (6,286)   (6,474)   (6,669)   (6,869)   (7,075)   (7,287)

NET APARTMENT RENTAL INCOME 4,503,038   4,854,745   4,800,422   5,166,300   5,579,320   5,746,699   5,919,100   6,096,673   6,279,574   6,467,961   6,662,000   6,861,860   7,067,715   7,279,747

Net Apartment Rental Income Growth 6.42% 7.99% 3.00% 3.00% 3.00% 3.00% 3.00% 3.00% 3.00% 3.00% 3.00%
Running Average 6.42% 7.21% 5.80% 5.10% 4.68% 4.40% 4.20% 4.05% 3.93% 3.84%

Total Other Income 384,074   511,492   571,678   535,970   552,049   568,611   585,669   603,239   621,337   639,977   659,176   678,951   699,320   720,299

TOTAL INCOME 4,887,112   5,366,237   5,372,101   5,702,271   6,131,369   6,315,310   6,504,770   6,699,913   6,900,910   7,107,937   7,321,175   7,540,811   7,767,035   8,000,046

Total Income Growth 6.26% 7.53% 3.00% 3.00% 3.00% 3.00% 3.00% 3.00% 3.00% 3.00% 3.00%
Running Average 6.26% 6.89% 5.60% 4.95% 4.56% 4.30% 4.11% 3.97% 3.87% 3.78%

TOTAL CONTROLLABLE EXPENSES 935,668   1,017,252   1,022,262   1,025,211   1,055,967   1,087,646   1,120,275   1,153,884   1,188,500   1,224,155   1,260,880   1,298,706   1,337,667   1,377,797

Total Controllable Expense Growth 0.78% 3.00% 3.00% 3.00% 3.00% 3.00% 3.00% 3.00% 3.00% 3.00% 3.00%
Running Average 0.78% 1.89% 2.26% 2.45% 2.56% 2.63% 2.68% 2.72% 2.75% 2.78%

TOTAL OPERATING EXPENSES 2,493,449   2,746,721   2,734,923   2,790,488   2,879,162   2,965,537   3,054,503   3,146,138   3,240,523   3,337,738   3,437,870   3,541,006   3,647,237   3,756,654